
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 
 
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
 
No. 24-450 
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 
 
OHIO, ET AL., 
 

Petitioners, 
v. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., 
 

Respondents. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 
 
STATE OF NEW YORK        ) 
                     
COUNTY OF NEW YORK    ) 
 
       I, Candice Best, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age of 18, 
upon my oath depose and say that: 
 
       I am retained by Counsel of Record for Midwest Ozone Group, American Forest & 
Paper Association, and American Iron and Steel Institute. 
        
       That on the 21st day of November, 2024, I served the within Respondents’ Brief in 
the above-captioned matter upon: 
 
Elizabeth Prelogar 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Rm. 5616 
Washington, DC 20530 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov  
Counsel for Environmental Protection 
Agency, et al. 
 

Barbara Dale Underwood 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005-1400 
Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov 
Counsel for New York, Connecticut, 
Delaware, Illinois, Maryland, 
Massachusetts, New Jersey, 
Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin; the 
District of Columbia; Harris County, 
Texas; and the City of New York 
 

Thomas Elliot Gaiser 
Office of the Ohio Attorney General 
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Thomas.Gaiser@ohioago.gov 
Counsel for Ohio 

Mark W. Delaquil 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 1100 
Washington, DC 20036-5304 
mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for Hybar LLC 



A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

  
James A. Barta 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Indiana Attorney General 
IGC-South, Fifth Floor 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
James.Barta@atg.in.gov 
Counsel for Indiana 
 

Michael Edward Born 
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick LLP 
2400 Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
mborn@slk-law.com 
Counsel for Buckeye Power, Inc., et al. 
 

Aaron Michael Flynn 
McGuire Woods LLP 
888 16th Street, NW, Ste 500 
Washington, DC 20006 
aaronflynn@mcguirewoods.com 
Counsel for Associated Electric Cooperative, 
Inc., et al. 
 

Shaun Alaric Goho 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
sgoho@catf.us 
Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania's 
Future, et al 

Thomas James Grever 
Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP 
2555 Grand Boulevard 
Kansas City, MO 64108-2613 
tgrever@shb.com 
Counsel for City Utilities of Springfield, 
Missouri 
 

Matthew F. Kuhn 
Solicitor General 
Office of Kentucky Attorney General 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 
502-696-5400 
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov 
Counsel for State of Kentucky 
 

Laura K. McAfee 
Beveridge & Diamond 
201 N. Charles St., Suite 2210 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
lmcafee@bdlaw.com 
Counsel for Enbridge (U.S.) Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 

Eric Dean McArthur 
Sidley Austin LLP 
1501 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
emcarthur@sidley.com 
Counsel for Interstate Natural Gas 
Association of America and American 
Petroleum Institute 
 

Richard S. Moskowitz 
American Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. 
1800 M St., NE, Ste. Suite 900 N. 
Washington, DC 20036 
rmoskowitz@afpm.org 
Counsel for American Fuel & Petrochemical 
Manufacturers 

Brittany M. Pemberton 
Bracewell LLP 
2001 M Street, NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20036 
Brittany.pemberton@bracewelllaw.com 
Counsel for TransCanada Pipeline USA 
Ltd 
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www.counselpress.com 
 

 
Stanford Edward Purser 
Utah Solicitor General 
Office Of Utah Attorney General 
350 N. State Street, Suite 230 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
spurser@agutah.gov 
Counsel for State of Utah 
 

Kathleen Lea Riley 
Earthjustice 
1001 G Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20001 
kriley@earthjustice.org 
Counsel for Air Alliance Houston, et al. 
 

Michael Benjamin Schon 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20001 
mike@lehotskykeller.com 
Counsel for National Mining Association 
 

Megan M. Herzog 
Donahue Goldberg, LLP 
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
megan@donahuegoldberg.com 
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund 
 

Gabe Johnson-Karp 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
17 West Main Street 
PO Box 7857 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 
johnsonkarpg@doj.state.wi.us 
Counsel for State of Wisconsin 
 

John David Lazzaretti 
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 
127 Public Square 
1000 Key Tower 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
john.lazzaretti@squirepb.com 
Counsel for United States Steel 
Corporation 
 

Elbert Lin 
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP 
951 East Byrd Street 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
Richmond, VA 23219 
ELin@hunton.com 
Counsel for Union Electric Company, d/b/a 
Ameren Missouri and Arkansas League of 
Good Neighbors 
 
 

Heidi Parry Stern 
Solicitor 
Office of the Attorney General 
555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 3100 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
hstern@ag.nv.gov 
Counsel for State of Nevada 
 

Catherine Emily Stetson 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
555 13th Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004-1109 
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com 
Counsel for Kinder Morgan, Inc 

Aaron Michael Streett 
Baker Botts, L.L.P. 
910 Louisiana Street 
One Shell Plaza 
Houston, TX 77002 
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com 
Counsel for Energy Transfer L.P., et al. 
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Michael R. Williams 
Solicitor General 
Office of the West Virginia Attorney General 
State Capitol Complex 
Building 1, Room E-26 
Charleston, WV 25305 
304-558-2021 
mwilliams@wvago.gov 
Counsel for State of West Virginia

Elliott Zenick 
Assistant General Counsel 
American Chemistry Council 
700 2nd Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 
elliott_zenick@americanchemistry.com 
Counsel for American Chemistry Council 
 

 
by sending three copies of same, addressed to each individual respectively, through 
FedEx Overnight Mail.  An electronic version was also served by email to each 
individual. 
 
         That on the same date as above, forty copies of the within Respondents’ Brief 
through the Overnight Next Day Federal Express, postage prepaid. In addition, the brief 
has been submitted through the Court’s electronic filing system.  
        
  All parties required to be served have been served. 
 
  
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
     Executed on this 21st day of November, 2024. 
 

      
     ______________________________ 

                       Candice Best 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 21st day of November, 2024. 

 
MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 
Notary Public State of New York 
No. 01BR6004935 
Qualified in Richmond County 
Commission Expires March 30, 2026 
#334324 


